
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Crow Arch Lane and Crow Lane, Ringwood (Application 
18/11648) (Pages 1 - 24) 

  Development of 20 dwellings comprised of semi-detached houses; terraces; 1 
block of flats, bin & cycle store; detached garages; public open space, 
landscaping, internal access arrangement and ancillary infrastructure 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be Authorised to Grant Permission subject to the 
completion of a S.106 Agreement and conditions.  
 

 (b)   Land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 
17/11770) (Pages 25 - 42) 

  Variation of condition 21 of Planning Permission 15/10751 to allow revised 
drainage proposal (retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (c)   South Lawn Hotel, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
19/10841) (Pages 43 - 66) 

  Second-floor extension to provide 18 bedrooms; 48 car parking spaces; 
associated landscaping; detached building to accommodate waste recycling 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Land North of School Lane, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/10917)  
(Pages 67 - 76) 

  Erection of hoardings, Stack Sign; Flagpoles and flags for a temporary period 
(Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant advertisement consent 
 

 (e)   Avonway Community Centre, 36 Shaftesbury Street, Fordingbridge 
(Application 19/10948) (Pages 77 - 84) 

  Main entrance doors; glazing; entrance canopy 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   36 Golden Crescent, Everton, Hordle (Application 19/11007)  
(Pages 85 - 90) 

  Change of use of land to garden; fence 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   Arrachar, Fox Pond Lane, Pennington, Lymington (Application 19/11072) 
(Pages 91 - 98) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/10532 to allow revised plans 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

  
 



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 a

Application Number: 18/11648 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND AT CROW ARCH LANE AND, CROW LANE, RINGWOOD
BH24 3DZ

Development: Development of 20 dwellings comprised of semi-detached houses;
terraces; 1 block of flats, bin & cycle store; detached garages;
public open space, landscaping, internal access arrangement and
ancillary infrastructure

Applicant: Linden Wates (Ringwood) LLP

Target Date: 13/03/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) Principle of development
2) Landscape and character impacts
3) Highway Impacts
4) Amenity Impacts
5) Affordable housing
6) Open Space Arrangements
7) Mitigating the impact of the development on European Sites

This matter is before Committee as the recommendation is contrary to the Town
Council's view of the proposal.

2 THE SITE

The site is allocated by Policy RING3 of the Local Plan Part 2 for up to 150
dwellings, up to 5 hectares of employment land and a minimum of 3.4 hectares
of public open space. The wider site was formerly in agricultural use (Phases 1
and 2/3 are now under construction). To the north, the wider site is bound by
existing residential development (Hightown Gardens). To the east it is bound by
the line of Crow Lane, with residential development beyond. To the south it is
bound by the line of Crow Arch Lane, with sporadic residential development
present. To the west it is bound predominantly by existing employment sites
known as Endeavour Business Park, Hightown Industrial Estate and Crow Arch
Lane Industrial Estate.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The current application is made on a stand alone basis, independent of the
original outline approval. It relates to the greater portion of the site to the south
of the Castleman Trail, which previously received approval for a total of 22
dwellings under Phase 2 (
[...]


(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

Housing

The LPA is not currently able to demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land
when assessed against its most recent calculation of Objectively Assessed
Need.  Relevant policies for the supply of housing are therefore out of date.  In
accordance with the advice at paragraph 11 of the NPPF, permission should
therefore be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits or specific policies in the NPPF indicate
that development should be restricted.

Developers’ Contributions Summary Table

Proposal:

Type of Contribution NFDC Policy
Requirement

Developer Proposed
Provision

Difference

Affordable Housing
No. of Affordable
dwellings

10 10 0

Financial Contribution 0 0 0
Public Open Space
On site provision by
area

1550 1550 0

Financial Contribution £13,412.50 £13,412.50 0

Page 16



14. RECOMMENDATION
That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Planning Officer to grant permission subject to
conditions and the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of an Agreement
pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure :

i. affordable housing with precise tenure mix to be agreed, habitat mitigation measures and
contribution and provision of open space and associated commuted sum.

ii. the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

PP1180-380-00 P Rev 4 (Street Elevation Final Phase)
PP1180-400-00 P Rev 4 (Amended Location and Masterplan)
PP1180-401/00 Rev
[...]
nder Regulation 42A
developments within the curtilage of the principal residence are likely to be
exempt from CIL so CIL may not be payable provided the applicant submits
the required exemption form prior to commencement of the development.

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 22



S
in

ks

1

Ward Bdy

Fo
ur

Th
e

G
ab

le
s

R
ha

ya
de

r

G
lin

ha
ye

s

R
yd

e

CROW LANE

Ki
ng

st
on

 L
od

ge

O
ak

Le
av

es
S

ea
so

ns

Cr
ow

 C
ro

ss
in

g 
Co

tta
ge

R
yc

ro
ft

37

Lo
rv

en

G
re

en
ba

nk
s

20
.1

m

Issues

ES
S

Farthings

Hill View

Fairholme

Maycroft

GarageBrookside

19

15

2

10

4

14

ES
S

EMBANKMENT W
AY

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

1

Bu
si

ne
ss

 P
ar

k5

Pu
llm

an

7

Br
id

ge

H
ou

se

26

27
25

En
de

av
ou

r H
ou

se

U
ni

ts
 1

 to
 4

D
ou

gh
ty

Bu
ild

in
g

CROW ARCH LANE

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

7

Bu
si

ne
ss

 P
ar

k
En

de
av

ou
r

Path (um)

11 to 12

8

9 to 10

1 to 6

In
du

st
ria

l E
st

at
e

H
ig

ht
ow

n

4

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

5

Th
e 

H
ol

di
ng

s

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Is
su

es

S
in

ks

8
9

1
2

10

El

9

C
ot

ta
ge

C
ro

w
 A

rc
hH
ou

se

Ex
pr

es
s

H
ou

se

H
ou

se
1 

to
 1

0
C

ro
wSu

b 
St

a

In
du

st
ria

l
C

ro
w

 A
rc

h 
La

ne

Es
ta

te

2 3

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

20
/1

2/
18

Se
ct

io
n 

10
6 

Ag
re

em
en

t
La

nd
 a

t C
ro

w
 A

rc
h 

La
ne

 , 
C

ro
w

 L
an

e

18
-1

16
48

R
in

gw
oo

d
Sc

al
e

1:
20

00
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 d
at

ab
as

e
rig

ht
s 

20
18

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

10
00

26
22

0

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 b

Application Number: 17/11770 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: LAND ADJACENT TO FOREST LODGE FARM, FAWLEY ROAD,
HYTHE SO45 3NJ 

Development: Variation of condition 21 of Planning Permission 15/10751 to allow
revised drainage proposal (retrospective)
[...]
t

2

Co
llin

gw
oo

d

38
.3

m

Te
ra

N
ov

a

Pa
iw

in

2

1

Ta
ng

le
w

oo
d

Sk
an

di
a

3

Lo
dg

e
Fo

re
st

W
es

t
Fo

re
st

 L
od

ge

C
ol

le
ct

s

CL
O

SE

Se
w

ag
e

Fo
re

st
 L

od
ge

 F
ar

m

10

11 Ile
x

C
ot

ta
ge Bu

nc
he

s

37
.6

m

35
.7

m

27

O
ak

le
a

C
ed

ar
s

Pp
g 

St
a

Trac
k

P
on

d

R
ol

an
ds

fie
ld

63

59

28

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

30
/0

9/
19

La
nd

 a
dj

ac
en

t t
o 

Fo
re

st
 L

od
ge

 F
ar

m
 

Fa
w

le
y 

R
oa

d,
 H

yt
he

 

17
/1

17
70

Sc
al

e
1:

12
50

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
10

00
26

22
0

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 c

Application Number: 19/10841 Full Planning Permission

Site: SOUTH LAWN HOTEL, LYMINGTON ROAD,
MILFORD-ON-SEA ,SO41 0RF

Development: Second-floor extension to provide 18 bedrooms; 48 car parking
spaces; associated landscaping; detached building to
accommodate waste recycling

Applicant: S L Hotels Ltd

Target Date: 26/08/2019

Extension Date: 09/10/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

1.1 The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken
into account when determining this application. These, and all other
relevant considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11, of this
report after which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached.

The main issues in this application are:

Whether the proposed development would constitute inappropriate
development in the Green Belt having regard to the National Planning
Policy Framework and relevant development plan policies;
The effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt;
The effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the
area;
Whether the harm by reason o
[...]
mation:
Richard Natt
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 64



15
.2

m

Pr
im

ar
y 

Sc
ho

ol
C

 o
f E

M
ilf

or
d-

on
-S

ea14
.9

m

B 3058

Lo
dg

e
So

ut
h 

La
w

nSo
ut

h 
La

w
n 

H
ot

el

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

30
/0

9/
19

So
ut

h 
La

w
n 

H
ot

el
Ly

m
in

gt
on

 R
oa

d,
 M

ilf
or

d 
on

 S
ea

 

19
/1

08
41

Sc
al

e
1:

12
50

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
10

00
26

22
0

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 d

Application Number:
19/10917 Advertisement Consent

Site: LAND NORTH OF, SCHOOL LANE, MILFORD-ON-SEA
SO41 0TU

Development: Erection of hoardings, Stack Sign; Flagpoles and flags for a
temporary period (Application for Advertisement Consent)

Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes Ltd.

Target Date: 07/10/2019

Extension Date: 11/10/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

This is an application for advertisement  onsent and accordingly the matters for
consideration are limited to:-

1) Visual amenity
2) Highway safety

These, are considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion on
the planning balance is reached

This matter is being considered by  Committee as a contrary view has been
expressed by the Parish Council

2 THE SITE

The site is currently under construction with 42 dwellings and flats. This
development was allowed at appeal in April of this year. The development
includes a new vehicular access from a point to the south of the site from
Lymington Road and parking arrangements for the proposed housing. A dual
use car park /school drop off for 36 spaces is to be provided within the open
space and Green Belt accessed from Lymington Road to the north of the site.
Five full size allotments are to be provided to the northern
[...]

.1

m

Po
nd

Drain

FB

Th
e 

Sa
nc

tu
ar

y

Ly
m

or
e 

Va
le

Pi
pe

lin
e

C
ot

ta
ge

Ly
m

or
e 

Fa
rm

C
ot

ta
ge

Ly
m

or
e 

Va
lle

y
C

ot
ta

ge

LYMORE VALLEY

W
illo

w
 P

on
d 

H
ou

se

W
es

tb
ro

ok
C

ot
ta

ge Fo
rd

15
.2

m

SC
H

O
O

L
LA

NE

11
.3

mLy
m

or
e 

Fa
rm

ho
us

e

Pr
im

ar
y 

Sc
ho

ol
C

 o
f E

M
ilf

or
d-

on
-S

ea14
.9

m

B 3058

Lo
dg

e
So

ut
h 

La
w

n

3

1

Sh
el

te
r

7

11

15

21

31

14
.6

m

Ly
m

or
e 

Fa
rm

Dr
ai

n
P

on
d

1

Sh
el

te
r

14
.3

mM
ilf

o r
d 

P r
e-

S c
ho

ol

G
as

 G
ov

14
.6

m

6

LYMEFIELDS

4

M
ul

lio
ns

M
er

rif
ie

ld

W
oo

db
er

ry

R
ol

lri
gh

ts

LYMINGTON ROAD

G
re

y 
W

al
ls

Ly
m

or
e 

G
at

e

Ly
m

ed
al

e

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Path (um)

So
ut

h 
La

w
n 

H
ot

el

Path

Ar
un

de
l

5a
5

11

9

7

M
AN

O
R

 R
O

AD

3

C
la

nd
on

2
2a

1a

1

1

15

MANORCLOSE

17

5

23

KN
O

W
LA

N
D 

DR
IV

E

4

27

10

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

01
/1

0/
19

La
nd

 N
or

th
 o

f S
ch

oo
l L

an
e 

M
ilf

or
d 

on
 S

ea
 

19
/1

09
17

Sc
al

e
1:

25
00

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
10

00
26

22
0

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 e

Application Number: 19/10948 Full Planning Permission

Site: AVONWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 36 SHAFTESBURY
STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1JF

Development: Main entrance doors; glazing; entrance canopy

Applicant: Fordingbridge & District Community Association

Target Date: 18/09/2019

Extension Date: 18/10/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application. These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and c
[...]

1
2

M
ew

s

24

C
ar

 P
ar

k Li
by

34

HI
GH

 S
TR

EE
T

28 to
32

39
3335

6
7

1 to 5

60
G

at
e

1to

PH
62

57

1
2

34

38
 to

 50
36

55

51
49

47

56 58
52

45

2

Li
on

s

1

41
37

1

67
Town Hall

63
5961

Bl
ue

va
ll e

y 
M

ew
s

5

St
a

Su
b

El

R
iv

er
 M

ew
s

D
ra

in

2

4

The Pavilions

3

1

C
en

tre
Tr

ai
ni

ng
C

ad
et

Su
b 

St
a

El

26

Th
e 

Fa
iri

ng
s

C
ou

rt

4Sy
ca

m
or

e

2
68PH

18
1614

12

19 to 25

11 to 17

9
7

5

5

2

71

1

M
A R

K E
T 

PL
A C

E

18
20

8
6

4

PH

1

34

30
26

21

19

STREET

15

23

PROVOST24a24
22a22

TC
B

11

1

3

1

23a

36

42

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

30
/0

9/
19

Av
on

w
ay

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

en
tre

 
36

 S
ha

fte
sb

ur
y 

St
re

et
 

19
/1

09
48

Fo
rd

in
gb

rid
ge

 
Sc

al
e

1:
12

50
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 d
at

ab
as

e
rig

ht
s 

20
19

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

10
00

26
22

0

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 f

Application Number: 19/11007 Full Planning Permission

Site: 36 GOLDEN CRESCENT, EVERTON, HORDLE SO41 0LL
Development: Change of use of land to garden; fence
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Bettle

Target Date: 01/10/2019

Extension Date: 11/10/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

(1) impact of the development on the street scene and character of the area
(2) impact of the development on neighbour amenity

This matter is being considered by Committee as the applicant is an NFDC
employee

2 THE SITE

The application site is situated 
[...]

316

1

4

La
m

bw
oo

d

Rowlands
AlwyneSH

EP
H

ER
D

S 
W

AY 20

Nonsuch

M
S

4

1

31

4

2

34
1

35
3

Carfo
rdCopse 8

Arnewood

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

30
/0

9/
19

36
 G

ol
de

n 
C

re
sc

en
t 

Ev
er

to
n,

 H
or

dl
e 

19
/1

10
07

Sc
al

e
1:

12
50

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
10

00
26

22
0

Page 90



Planning Committee 09 October 2019 Item 3 g

Application Number: 19/11072 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: ARRACHAR, FOX POND LANE, PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON
SO41 8FW

Development: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/10532 to allow
revised plans

Applicant: Mrs Ashworth

Target Date: 17/10/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken into
account when determining this application. These, and all other relevant
considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after
which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached.

1) the acceptability of the proposed amendments to the design of the
dwelling

2) the impact of the proposed amendments to the amenities of
neighbouring  residential amenity

This matter is to be determined by Committee due a contrary view  because of
to the request for specific conditions from the Town Council.

2 THE SITE

The site lies within the built up area of Pennington. The street scene of Fox
Pond Lane comprises a variety of dwelling types and styles including cottages,
modern terraces and 2-storey dwellings. The site contains a large detached
2-storey dwelling with parking to the frontage and outbuildings to the rear. There
is a recessed hot tub within the patio area with the rest of the back garden laid to
lawn.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal follows two refusals 
[...]


18
14

15
12

14

26

11

31

32

KI
N

G
ST

O
N

12

1

PARK

51

6

2
4

1

CottageRambler

Be
ec

h Ra
dle

y

Lo
ca

rn
o

Be
nc

om
e

17
.1

m

24

62

G
PPo

st
s 59C

ot
t

Fo
x 

Po
nd

TC
B

30
281

3

4

30

Ki
ng

st
on

 H
ou

se

Cou
rt

1 to 4 40

69

1Sh
el

te
rs 67

View

G
ar

ag
e

44

H
ou

se
Ar

t
Th

e
46

1 t
o 9

1

8

37

Su
nn

yb
an

k
H

ou
se N
ee

dl
ef

ur
ze

H
at

ha
w

ay
 H

ou
se

FOX POND LANE

9

Cott
ag

e

Bee
ch

woo
d

27

29

35 Po
st

s

1

EL
M

 A
VE

NU
E

Mulberry
 CottC

ot
ta

ge
Fl

in
tlo

ck

Ho
us

e Hur
stl

ea W
illo

w

Ar
ra

ch
ar

Gr
ee

nw
ay

s

Ba
y

Tr
ee

4

2

26

Co
pp

er
24a

14

11

24

7

10

ELM AVENUE
15

3
1

9
8

SARACEN CL
1

2

25

5

10
8

Fa
iro

ak
s

GRA
FT

ON 
GAR

DE
NS

2

27

ES
S

75a

32

75

Path (um)

73

28

15

11

21

3 R
id

ge
cr

of
t

5

13
.4

m

4

R
ad

m
er

se

Th
e  

C
o t

t a
g e

O
n 

Th
e

G
re

en

H
on

 L
ok

 H
oe

n

W
oo

dl
an

d 
G

la
de

Southernwood

1H
IG

H
TR

EE
S

LO
N

G
FO

R
D

 P
LA

C
E

C
le

ev
e

Q
ua

dr
an

t H
ou

se

2

4
3

LOWER PENNINGTON LANE

Am
be

rw
oo

d
2

LB

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

30
/0

9/
19

Ar
ra

ch
ar

, F
ox

 P
on

d 
La

ne
 

Pe
nn

in
gt

on
, L

ym
in

gt
on

19
/1

10
72

Sc
al

e
1:

12
50

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
10

00
26

22
0

Page 98


	Agenda
	3a Land at Crow Arch Lane and Crow Lane, Ringwood (Application 18/11648)
	3a
	18 11648

	3b Land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 17/11770)
	3b 17 11770
	red line  17 11770 (2)

	3c South Lawn Hotel, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/10841)
	3c 19 10841
	19 10841

	3d Land North of School Lane, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/10917)
	3d
	19 10917

	3e Avonway Community Centre, 36 Shaftesbury Street, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10948)
	3e 19 10948
	19 10948

	3f 36 Golden Crescent, Everton, Hordle (Application 19/11007)
	3f 19 11007
	19 11007

	3g Arrachar, Fox Pond Lane, Pennington, Lymington (Application 19/11072)
	3g 19 11072
	19 11072






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 
  Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   

 
 Mark Clark 
 

  
 

Also In Attendance 
 
Jim Peters, Such Salinger Peters, Consulting Engineers (Item 3b) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, Judith Garrity, Richard Natt, 
Ian Rayner, Andy Rogers, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Amanda Wilson 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ring and C Ward. 

 
The Vice-Chairman, Cllr Hopkins in the Chair. 

 

21   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Bennison and Sevier disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
18/11648 as members of the New Forest National Park Authority which had 
commented on the application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Carpenter disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10841 as a 
member of Hampshire County Council, which had commented on the application.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
19/11072 as members of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr R Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/11770 as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council.  She also declared that her husband 
would be speaking on the application and therefore concluded that there could be a 
perception of bias.  She did not speak or vote on this application but remained 
present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/11770 as she had 
previously been a Ward Councillor for Furzedown & Hardley and had spoken on 
behalf of one of the objectors on the original application.  She concluded that there 
could be a perception of bias and therefore did not speak or vote on this 
application.  She remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/11770 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on the 
application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

23   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Crow Arch Lane and Crow Lane, Ringwood (Application 
18/11648)  

  Details: 
 
Development of 20 dwellings comprised of semi-detached houses; terraces; 
1 block of flats, bin & cycle store; detached garages; public open space, 
landscaping, internal access arrangement and ancillary infrastructure 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Nigel Pugsley, Terence O’Rourke (Agent) 
Cllr Philip Day, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
It was noted that two additional letters of representation had been received, 
one from the New Forest National Park Authority stating no objection to the 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

application and the other from the Royal Bournemouth and Christchurch 
Hospital Trust with further comments regarding the potential impact of the 
proposals on the Trust. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Bennison and Sevier disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
the New Forest National Park Authority which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that the final sentence of paragraph 11.7 should 
be deleted and that paragraph 11.19 of the report be amended.  
Amendments to Conditions, 2, 10, 11, 12 and 16 were also reported, as per 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Crisell was unable to vote on this application as she had been absent for 
part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Dunning was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer to grant permission subject 
to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and amended conditions 2, 10, 11, 12 and 16. 
 

 b   Land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 
17/11770)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 21 of Planning Permission 15/10751 to allow revised 
drainage proposal (retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Mike Shepherd, Vivid Build (Applicant) 
Mr Simon Jones Parry, Vivid Build (Applicant) 
Mr Peter Armstrong (Objector) 
Mr Frank Tillyer (Objector) 
Mr Penny (Objector) 
Cllr Mark Clark, Ward Councillor 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Three additional Statutory Declarations had been received, one was from 
the owner of Forest Lodge Farm and the other two from regular visitors to 
the Farm.  Three further letters of objection had also been received from 
existing objectors reiterating their concerns.  These had been reported in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting.  One further letter had been 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

received querying the drafting of the Section 106 legal agreement that had 
been completed in May 2018. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr R Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council.  She also declared that her husband would be 
speaking on the application and therefore concluded that there could be a 
perception of bias.  She did not speak or vote on this application but 
remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as she had previously been a 
Ward Councillor for Furzedown & Hardley and had spoken on behalf of one 
of the objectors on the original application.  She concluded that there could 
be a perception of bias and therefore did not speak or vote on this 
application.  She remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
  
The Case Officer reported that the Section 106 legal agreement, referred to 
in paragraph 11.27 of the report had been completed, as per update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Jim Peters of Such Salinger Peters, the consultant appointed by the District 
Council to review the drainage scheme, addressed the Committee and 
answered technical questions from members. 
 
Members noted the objections to the application, particularly the concern of 
the owner of Forest Lodge Farm in relation to water ingress.  It was 
therefore proposed to defer the application in order to investigate the 
reasons why the water was infiltrating into the adjoining property and for 
technical solutions to be proposed to address the issue.  It would therefore 
be necessary for all parties to meet with planning officers to determine how 
to resolve the matter of concern.  
 
Decision: Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons:   
 
To enable the applicant to undertake further investigations into the reasons 
why water is flowing / infiltrating into the adjacent property at Forest Lodge 
Farm; and on the basis of the information gathered from these further 
investigations to then demonstrate what additional measures are needed to 
ensure that the situation is managed and the impact appropriate mitigated. 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

 

 c   South Lawn Hotel, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
19/10841)  

  Details: 
 
Second-floor extension to provide 18 bedrooms; 48 car parking spaces; 
associated landscaping; detached building to accommodate waste recycling 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Rob Greenwood, Benchmark Development Planning Ltd (Agent) 
Cllr Patricia Banks, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
No objection had been raised by the Tree Officer. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Carpenter disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Hampshire County Council, which had commented on the application.  She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to paragraph 11.5 of the report 
and an amended Condition 9, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was unable to vote on this application as he had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Dunning was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and amended condition 9. 
 

 d   Land North of School Lane, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/10917)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of hoardings, Stack Sign; Flagpoles and flags for a temporary 
period (Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Patricia Banks, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
Five additional objections had been received, as per update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee noted that the Parish Council raised concerns relating to the 
timing of the proposals, visual amenity and highway safety particularly as 
highway works were being carried out along Lymington Road.  Members 
were of the opinion that the visual amenity of the site and highway safety 
could be affected, with an increased risk of accidents if the advertisement 
consent was granted with immediate effect.  The Committee therefore 
agreed that any consent should not be issued until the highway works, 
external to the site had been completed. 
 
Cllr Dunning was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer to issue temporary 
advertisement consent when the highway works had been completed. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) with an amendment to the recommendation for the 
Chief Planning Officer to issue advertisement consent, following completion 
of the highway works.  This was to address concerns relating to highway 
safety. 
 

 e   Avonway Community Centre, 36 Shaftesbury Street, Fordingbridge 
(Application 19/10948)  

  Details: 
 
Main entrance doors; glazing; entrance canopy 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Dr Kidson, Trustee, Fordingbridge & District Community Association (on 
behalf of the Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported condition 3 had been amended and separated 
into two conditions (3 and 4), as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr Dunning was not present for this item. 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) and amended condition 3 and additional condition 4. 
 

 f   36 Golden Crescent, Everton, Hordle (Application 19/11007)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of land to garden; fence 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Dunning were not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 

 g   Arrachar, Fox Pond Lane, Pennington, Lymington (Application 
19/11072)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/10532 to allow revised 
plans 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Ashworth (Applicant) 
Jacqueline England (Supporter) 
Mr Rob Latimore (Objector) 
Cllr Alan Penson, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further two letters of support had been received, in addition to the 33 
letters of support detailed in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council, which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that the cladding work had commenced on site, 
and that the applicant had provided a photograph indicating the recent 
works to reduce the size of the rear bedroom window.  A minor change to 
Condition 9 was also reported, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) and amended condition 9. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


